HAZARDOUS WASTE SECTION - COMPLIANCE BRANCH
FILE TRANSMITTAL & DATA ENTRY FORM
Your Name:  Jeff Menzel
Facility ID Number:  NCR 000 136 242
Facility Name:  UPM Raflatac
Document Group:  Inspection/Investigation (I)
Document Type:  I - Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI)
File Description/Comments:  CEI with no violations

& delivery system. There are no wells on site and the closest residential structure is more than ½ mile away.
Waste Streams:
 TYPE CODE    WASTE TYPE   COMMON NAME
  D001/F003 Waste solids, containing liquid ethyl acetate, mineral spirits
  D001/F003 Waste flammable liquid, ethyl acetate, mineral spirits
  D001/D007 Waste corrosive liquid, sulfuric acid
  D009 HW solid
  Waste Aerosols
  Universal waste lamps, batteries E-Waste Mercury in manufactured articles
  Used oils Oily waste silicon debris non-HW glue water
2
TSD Facilities:
Facility Name     EPA ID #
 Giant Resource Recovery    SCD 036 275 626
 VLS Piedmont, LLC     SCR 000 762 468
 Tradebee Treatment & Recycling   TND 000 772 186
 Holston Energy used oils
Transporters:
Transporter Name    EPA ID #
 Univar USA, Inc.     GAD 980 845 077
 Dupree Transport, Inc.     LAD 000 045 963
Document Review
 262.12- EPA ID Numbers                                  *Compliance Yes
(a) Generators must acquire an EPA ID Number before they offer hazardous waste for shipment or disposal
(c) Generators must use approved TSDF’s and Transporters with valid EPA ID numbers.
 262.20- Manifest                       *Compliance Yes
Manifests must be properly filled out for all hazardous waste shipments.
 268.7 (a)(4)- LDR Certification                     *Compliance Yes
Land Disposal Restrictions must accompany all waste streams sent to TSDF.
 262.34(a)(1)(i) ref 265.174- Weekly Inspections                         *Compliance Yes
Storage Areas must be inspected weekly for leaking containers and for deterioration of containers caused by corrosion.
 15A NCAC 13A .0107(d) – Documented Weekly Inspections             *Compliance Yes
The generator must keep records of the inspections and results of the inspections for at least three years from the date of the inspection.
Weekly inspection records were reviewed from September, 2014-present. Employees conduct these inspections for
each SAA container as well as the less than 90 day hazardous waste storage area.
 262.40- Recordkeeping                       *Compliance Yes
a) Manifest must be kept for three years
b) Biennial Reports must be kept for three years. (does not apply to SGQ)
c) Waste analyses or test results must be kept for three years
d) If enforcement actions are taken these time periods are extended.
 262.41- Biennial Report        Submitted: 02/20/2015     *Compliance Yes
Generators who ship hazardous waste in the US must prepare a Biennial Report by March 1 of each even numbered year.
Subpart C – Preparedness and Prevention
 265.33- Testing and Maintenance of Equipment                            *Compliance Yes
All equipment listed in this section should be tested and maintained to assure operation in case of an emergency.
 265.37- Arrangements with Local Authorities                *Compliance Yes
(A)  Arrangement for services should be made with the following:
1) Arrangements to familiarize police, fire departments and emergency response teams with the facility layout, properties of